



Zalando group financials as of Q1/22

- 1_Key figures
- 2_Customer KPI development
- 3_Income statement
- 4_Segment performance
- 5_Balance sheet
- 6_Cash flow statement

For information purpose only. Please be aware that the decisive figures are reflected respective in the financial reports.

Definitions are available in the financial reports.

The financial reports are available on: <https://corporate.zalando.com/en/investor-relations/publications>



Zalando group key figures as of Q1/22

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Year FY/21	Quarter Q1/22	Year FY/22
Group key performance indicators										
Active customers (m)	14.7	17.9	19.9	23.1	26.4	31.0	38.7	48.5	48.8	48.8
Number of orders (m)	41.4	55.3	69.2	90.5	116.2	144.9	185.5	252.2	58.0	58.0
Average order per active customer (LTM)	2.82x	3.08x	3.48x	3.92x	4.40x	4.68x	4.79x	5.2x	5.2x	5.2x
Average basket size (in EUR) (LTM)	-	-	-	60.6	57.2	56.6	57.7	56.9	56.5	56.5
Results of operations										
Gross merchandise volume (GMV) (in EUR bn)	-	-	-	5.48	6.64	8.20	10.70	14.34	3.20	3.20
Revenue (in EUR m)	2,214.0	2,958.2	3,639.0	4,489.0	5,387.9	6,482.5	7,982.0	10,354.0	2,205.0	2,205.0
EBIT (in EUR m)	62.1	89.6	207.0	187.6	119.2	165.8	367.0	424.7	(68.1)	(68.1)
EBIT (as % of revenue)	2.8%	3.0%	5.7%	4.2%	2.2%	2.6%	4.6%	4.1%	(3.1%)	(3.1%)
Adjusted EBIT (in EUR m)	82.0	107.5	216.3	215.1	173.4	224.9	420.8	468.4	(51.8)	(51.8)
Adjusted EBIT (as % of revenue)	3.7%	3.6%	5.9%	4.8%	3.2%	3.5%	5.3%	4.5%	(2.4%)	(2.4%)
EBITDA (in EUR m)	88.0	123.8	255.2	246.4	205.7	360.7	581.5	660.1	(6.4)	(6.4)
EBITDA (as % of revenue)	4.0%	4.2%	7.0%	5.5%	3.8%	5.6%	7.3%	6.4%	(0.3%)	(0.3%)
Adjusted EBITDA (in EUR m)	107.8	141.7	264.5	273.8	259.9	419.7	635.3	703.8	9.9	9.9
Adjusted EBITDA (as % of revenue)	4.9%	4.8%	7.3%	6.1%	4.8%	6.5%	8.0%	6.8%	0.4%	0.4%
Financial position (in EUR m)										
Net working capital	(3.6)	(2.6)	(127.6)	(62.4)	(84.3)	(147.7)	(87.4)	(162.1)	160.3	160.3
Cash flow from operating activities	174.9	119.4	275.8	193.7	212.8	327.2	527.4	616.2	(461.5)	(461.5)
Cash flow from investing activities	(51.9)	(196.5)	(277.1)	(88.3)	(207.0)	(290.3)	(217.8)	(335.9)	(70.2)	(70.2)
Free cash flow	123.8	42.6	63.7	(85.0)	(13.8)	41.6	284.5	283.2	(531.7)	(531.7)
Cash capex	(51.1)	(60.0)	(181.7)	(243.9)	(278.4)	(306.5)	(250.0)	(332.9)	(66.3)	(66.3)
Cash and cash equivalents	1,051.0	976.2	972.6	1,065.5	995.0	976.5	2,644.0	2,287.9	1,594.8	1,594.8
Other										
Employees (as of reporting date)	7,588	9,987	11,998	15,091	15,619	13,763	14,194	17,043	17,199	17,199
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	0.2	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.2	0.4	0.9	0.9	(0.2)	(0.2)



Zalando group customer KPI development as of Q1/22

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Year FY/21	Quarter Q1/22	Year FY/22
Active customers (m)	14.7	17.9	19.9	23.1	26.4	31.0	38.7	48.5	48.8	48.8
Number of orders (m)	41.4	55.3	69.2	90.5	116.2	144.9	185.5	252.2	58.0	58.0
Average order per active customer (LTM)	2.82x	3.08x	3.48x	3.92x	4.40x	4.68x	4.79x	5.2 x	5.2 x	5.2 x
Average basket size (in EUR) (LTM)	-	-	-	60.6	57.2	56.6	57.7	56.9	56.5	56.5
Average basket size (in EUR) (quarter)	-	-	-	60.6	57.2	56.6	57.7	56.9	54.9	54.9



Zalando group income statement (in EUR m) as of Q1/22

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Year FY/21	Quarter Q1/22	Year FY/22
Revenue	2,214.0	2,958.2	3,639.0	4,489.0	5,387.9	6,482.5	7,982.0	10,354.0	2,205.0	2,205.0
% growth	25.7%	33.6%	23.0%	23.4%	20.0%	20.3%	23.1%	29.7%	(78.7%)	(78.7%)
Cost of sales	(1255.3)	(1624.0)	(2029.6)	(2529.6)	(3107.0)	(3724.3)	(4587.8)	(6027.7)	(1351.9)	(1351.9)
Gross profit	958.7	1,334.1	1,609.4	1,959.4	2,280.9	2,758.2	3,394.2	4,326.2	853.2	853.2
% margin	43.3%	45.1%	44.2%	43.6%	42.3%	42.5%	42.5%	41.8%	38.7%	38.7%
Selling and distribution costs	(793.8)	(1,118.9)	(1,223.7)	(1,530.8)	(1,899.2)	(2,295.1)	(2,716.0)	(3,529.6)	(818.9)	(818.9)
Administrative expenses	(109.1)	(129.0)	(191.3)	(242.9)	(268.9)	(298.9)	(319.2)	(393.2)	(107.3)	(107.3)
Other operating income	12.2	10.2	16.7	11.8	18.7	18.2	26.7	32.8	7.4	7.4
Other operating expenses	(5.8)	(7.0)	(4.1)	(9.9)	(12.3)	(16.6)	(18.7)	(11.5)	(2.5)	(2.5)
EBIT	62.1	89.6	207.0	187.6	119.2	165.8	367.0	424.7	(68.1)	(68.1)
% margin	2.8%	3.0%	5.7%	4.2%	2.2%	2.6%	4.6%	4.1%	(3.1%)	(3.1%)
Net financial result	(4.5)	(3.0)	(14.1)	(12.4)	(13.6)	(20.9)	(48.6)	(70.4)	(21.3)	(21.3)
EBT	57.7	86.6	192.9	175.2	105.6	144.9	318.5	354.3	(89.5)	(89.5)
% margin	2.6%	2.9%	5.3%	3.9%	2.0%	2.2%	4.0%	3.4%	(4.1%)	(4.1%)
Income and other tax	(10.5)	34.9	(72.5)	(73.6)	(54.4)	(45.2)	(92.4)	(119.7)	28.2	28.2
Net income	47.2	121.5	120.5	101.6	51.2	99.7	226.1	234.5	(61.3)	(61.3)
% margin	2.1%	4.1%	3.3%	2.3%	0.9%	1.5%	2.8%	2.3%	(2.8%)	(2.8%)
Depreciation & amortization	25.8	34.2	48.2	58.7	86.5	194.8	214.5	235.4	61.7	61.7
EBITDA	88.0	123.8	255.2	246.4	205.7	360.6	581.5	660.1	(6.4)	(6.4)
% margin	4.0%	4.2%	7.0%	5.5%	3.8%	5.6%	7.3%	6.4%	(0.3%)	(0.3%)
Share based compensation (SBC)	19.8	17.9	19.9	27.5	43.3	46.0	53.8	(57.3)	(16.3)	(16.3)
Restructuring costs/non-operating one-time effects	0.0	0.0	(10.6)	0.0	10.9	13.1	0	0		
Adj. EBIT	82.0	107.5	216.3	215.1	173.4	224.9	420.8	468.4	(51.8)	(51.8)
% margin	3.7%	3.6%	5.9%	4.8%	3.2%	3.5%	5.3%	4.5%	(2.4%)	(2.4%)
Adj. EBITDA	107.8	141.7	264.5	273.8	259.9	419.7	635.3	703.8	9.9	9.9
% margin	4.9%	4.8%	7.3%	6.1%	4.8%	6.5%	8.0%	6.8%	0.4%	0.4%



Segment performance as of Q1/22

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Year FY/21	Quarter Q1/22	Year FY/22
Revenue (in EUR m)	2,214.0	2,958.2	3,639.0	4,489.0	5,387.9	6,482.5	7,982.0	10,354.0	2,205.0	2,205.0
Fashion Store	-	-	-	4,150.5	4,967.7	5,964.9	7,257.7	9,342.3	1,988.5	1,988.5
<i>thereof DACH</i>	-	1,580.1	1,813.8	2,150.0	2,483.7	2,897.2	3,319.0	4,220.9	883.9	883.9
<i>thereof Rest of Europe</i>	-	1,211.6	1,570.2	2,000.4	2,484.0	3,067.7	3,938.7	5,121.4	1,104.7	1,104.7
Offprice	-	-	-	345.3	497.5	659.4	978.1	1,457.5	312.6	312.6
Other	-	166.5	255.1	345.3	444.8	252.3	196.0	302.8	58.9	58.9
Reconciliation	-	-	-	(352.0)	(522.0)	(394.1)	(449.8)	(748.6)	(155.0)	(155.0)
Adjusted EBIT (in EUR m)	82.0	107.5	216.3	215.1	173.4	224.9	420.8	468.4	(51.8)	(51.8)
Fashion Store	-	-	-	213.7	162.0	219.9	341.7	349.5	(60.2)	(60.2)
<i>thereof DACH</i>	-	101.9	226.3	193.5	139.9	219.5	288.4	365.7	22.2	22.2
<i>thereof Rest of Europe</i>	-	(3.3)	(3.3)	20.3	22.0	0.4	53.3	(16.3)	(82.3)	(82.3)
Offprice	-	-	-	27.6	35.2	27.7	88.0	104.8	6.5	6.5
Other	-	8.9	(6.7)	(26.3)	(24.4)	(23.3)	(9.1)	9.7	(0.9)	(0.9)
Reconciliation	-	-	-	(0.0)	0.7	0.6	0.2	4.4	2.7	2.7
Adjusted EBIT margin (in %)	3.7%	3.6%	5.9%	4.8%	3.2%	3.5%	5.3%	4.5%	(2.4%)	(2.4%)
Fashion Store	-	-	-	5.2%	3.3%	3.7%	4.7%	3.7%	(3.0%)	(3.0%)
<i>Fashion Store – DACH</i>	-	6.4%	12.5%	9.0%	5.6%	7.6%	8.7%	8.7%	2.5%	2.5%
<i>Fashion Store – Rest of Europe</i>	-	(0.3%)	(0.2%)	1.0%	0.9%	0.0%	1.4%	(0.3%)	(7.5%)	(7.5%)
Offprice	-	-	-	8.0%	7.1%	4.2%	9.0%	7.2%	2.1%	2.1%
Other	-	-	5.3%	(7.6%)	(5.5%)	(9.2%)	(4.6%)	3.2%	(1.5%)	(1.5%)
Reconciliation	-	-	-	(0.4%)	3.4%	(0.2%)	(0.1%)	(0.6%)	(1.8%)	(1.8%)



Zalando group balance sheet (in EUR m) as of Q1/22

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Year FY/21	Quarter Q1/22	Year FY/22
Total non-current assets	194.0	253.1	392.6	569.6	760.2	1,455.1	1,560.0	1,901.4	2,104.4	2,104.4
thereof: Property, plant and equipment	111.0	128.2	243.0	350.5	546.4	708.4	810.1	959.4	991.6	991.6
thereof: Lease assets						525.6	479.8	584.2	727.5	727.5
thereof: Other financial assets	49.4	25.0	44.1	31.8	18.7	11.7	13.6	79.8	80.4	80.4
thereof: Non-financial assets	3.7	3.5	3.0	3.5	3.8	7.3	5.1	3.9	5.8	5.8
thereof: Other non-current assets	29.9	96.3	102.5	183.8	191.4	202.0	251.4	274.2	269.5	269.5
Total current assets	1,591.6	1,863.5	2,145.6	2,410.7	2,473.5	2,878.0	4,934.8	4,995.6	4,690.4	4,690.4
thereof: Inventories	348.4	493.5	576.9	778.9	819.5	1,098.3	1,361.2	1,547.4	1,952.8	1,952.8
thereof: Trade and other receivables	140.1	149.7	216.0	278.7	395.1	462.3	602.5	727.4	635.3	635.3
thereof: Other assets	52.1	244.0	380.0	287.6	263.9	340.9	327.1	432.8	507.4	507.4
thereof: Cash and cash equivalents	1,051.0	976.2	972.6	1,065.5	995.0	976.5	2,644.0	2,287.9	1,594.8	1,594.8
Total assets	1,785.5	2,116.5	2,538.2	2,980.3	3,233.7	4,333.1	6,494.8	6,897.0	6,794.7	6,794.7
Total equity	1,126.7	1,271.4	1,407.5	1,538.9	1,549.1	1,683.8	2,151.1	2,218.8	2,029.0	2,029.0
thereof: Issued capital	244.8	247.0	247.2	247.2	247.9	248.7	253.1	258.7	256.7	256.7
thereof: Capital reserves	1,120.4	1,140.9	1,161.0	1,182.4	1,155.6	1,200.5	1,428.9	1,285.9	1,168.5	1,168.5
thereof: Retained earnings	0.9	1.4	(2.4)	8.7	(4.9)	(15.6)	(7.3)	(37.0)	(45.5)	(45.5)
thereof: Accumulated loss	(239.4)	(118.0)	1.6	100.7	150.7	250.4	476.6	711.3	649.3	649.3
thereof: Minority interests				(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)	0.0	0.0
Total non-current liabilities	30.9	31.3	32.5	71.9	70.9	542.6	1,404.2	1,580.7	1,705.1	1,705.1
thereof: Non-current lease liabilities	17.6	14.4	11.2	8.4	5.6	481.4	443.0	579.0	713.3	713.3
thereof: Financial liabilities						2.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
thereof: Other non-current liabilities	7.5	7.8	8.8	63.5	65.3	58.5	961.2	1,001.7	37.2	37.2
Total current liabilities	627.9	813.8	1,098.2	1,369.5	1,613.7	2,106.7	2,939.5	3,097.5	3,060.6	3,060.6
thereof: Trade payables and similar obligations	492.1	645.8	920.5	1,120.0	1,298.9	1,708.3	2,050.5	2,437.0	2,427.8	2,427.8
thereof: Other current liabilities	132.1	164.8	172.7	249.5	314.8	398.4	889.0	559.6	520.4	520.4
Total equity & liabilities	1,785.5	2,116.5	2,538.2	2,980.3	3,233.7	4,333.1	6,494.8	6,897.0	6,794.7	6,794.7
Net working capital	(3.6)	(2.6)	(127.6)	(62.4)	(84.3)	(147.7)	(87.4)	(162.1)	160.3	160.3



Zalando group cash flow statement (in EUR m) as of Q1/22

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Year FY/21	Quarter Q1/22	Year FY/22
Net income	47.2	121.5	120.5	101.6	51.2	99.7	226.1	234.5	(61.3)	(61.3)
Non-cash expenses from share-based payments	19.8	17.9	19.9	27.5	43.3	46.0	53.8	57.3	16.3	16.3
Cash settlement of claims from share-based payments	0.0	(2.3)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(3.5)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Depreciation & amortization	25.8	34.2	48.2	58.7	86.5	194.8	214.5	235.4	61.7	61.7
Income taxes	10.5	(34.9)	72.5	73.6	54.4	45.2	92.4	119.7	(28.2)	(28.2)
Income taxes paid, less refunds	0.0	(0.0)	(33.8)	(49.4)	(42.2)	(96.5)	(116.7)	(106.3)	(21.1)	(21.1)
Change in provisions	1.0	(0.5)	0.1	(1.5)	0.3	6.1	(2.1)	(0.5)	(0.0)	(0.0)
Other non-cash income	(0.2)	(1.0)	1.2	6.5	4.2	5.0	4.3	(2.7)	(1.6)	(1.6)
Change in inventories and receivables	(68.7)	(154.2)	(147.4)	(251.0)	(157.0)	(346.0)	(402.5)	(311.8)	(313.3)	(313.3)
Change in trade liabilities	94.9	154.9	264.3	198.4	180.6	403.6	329.2	391.7	(20.0)	(20.0)
Change in other assets/other liabilities	44.6	(16.2)	(69.7)	29.2	(8.5)	(30.7)	132.1	(1.1)	(94.0)	(94.0)
Cash flow from operating activities	174.9	119.4	275.8	193.7	212.8	327.2	527.4	616.2	(461.5)	(461.5)
Payments received from the sale of fixed assets	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	58.9	22.5	38.7	0.0	0.0	0.0
Payments for investments in fixed and intangible Assets	(51.1)	(60.0)	(181.7)	(243.9)	(278.4)	(306.5)	(250.0)	(332.9)	(66.3)	(66.3)
Payments for acquisitions	0.0	(16.8)	(30.4)	(34.9)	(7.1)	(1.7)	(31.5)	0.0	(3.9)	(3.9)
Cash paid for investments in term deposits	0.0	(155.0)	(65.0)	180.0	20.0	(5.0)	25.0	(3.0)	0.0	0.0
Change in restricted cash	(0.8)	35.3	0.0	10.4	(0.4)	0.4	0.0	(0.0)	0.0	0.0
Cash flow from investing activities	(51.9)	(196.5)	(277.1)	(88.3)	(207.0)	(290.3)	(217.8)	(335.9)	(70.2)	(70.2)
Free cash flow	123.8	42.6	63.7	(85.0)	(13.8)	41.6	284.5	283.2	(531.7)	(531.7)
Payments received from capital increases	510.1	6.4	1.1	3.9	38.2	38.5	55.1	22.5	0.5	0.5
Cash received from loans	3.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	375.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Repurchase of treasury shares	0.0	(1.7)	0.0	(11.3)	(111.3)	(38.8)	0.0	(200.0)	(136.0)	(136.0)
Cash payments for the principle portion of leasing liabilities	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(54.2)	(67.2)	(84.5)	(23.9)	(23.9)
Cash repayments of loans	(3.2)	(3.2)	(3.2)	(3.2)	(2.8)	(2.8)	(2.8)	(377.7)	0.0	0.0
Cash received from the issue of convertible bonds							994.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Cash flow from financing activities	510.8	1.5	(2.9)	(10.6)	(75.9)	(57.3)	1,354.1	(639.8)	(159.5)	(159.5)
Change in cash & cash equivalents	633.8	(75.6)	(4.1)	94.8	(70.1)	(20.4)	1,663.6	(359.6)	(691.2)	(691.2)
Effects of exchange rate on cash & cash equivalents	0.0	0.9	0.5	(1.9)	0.3	1.9	3.9	3.5	(1.9)	(1.9)